

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

---

In re Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind, LLC,	)	
For the Atlantic Shores Project 1 and Project 2	)	Appeal No. OCS 24-01
Permit No. OCS-EPA-R2 NJ 02	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**RESPONSE OF ATLANTIC SHORES OFFSHORE WIND, LLC AND  
ATLANTIC SHORES OFFSHORE WIND PROJECT 1, LLC  
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK .....	2
a. Regulation of OCS Sources. ....	2
b. Regulation to Control Regional Haze. ....	3
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Petitioner’s Comments Regarding Air Modeling and Analysis Conducted for the Project Provides No Basis to Grant Review.....	7
a. Petitioner Failed to Raise Its Argument Regarding Energy Levels Needed for Pile-Driving Activities .....	7
b. Modeling Demonstrating Compliance with the PM <sub>2.5</sub> 24-Hour Standards Conducted and Appropriately Considered Relevant Factors for Estimating Potential Emissions during Construction. ....	9
c. Petitioner’s Remaining Comments on the PM <sub>2.5</sub> Modeling are Meritless. ....	12
II. Petitioner’s Claims Regarding New Jersey’s SIP Are Outside the Board’s Jurisdiction and Meritless.....	13
a. Determining the Adequacy of a State’s Regional Haze SIP is outside the Board’s Jurisdiction.....	13
b. Regardless, New Jersey Has No Obligation to Update Its Regional Haze SIP at this Time. ....	14
III. The Board Should Disregard All Additional Comments Made in Petitioner’s Exhibit C. ....	16
a. All Issues Raised Solely in Petitioner’s “Exhibit C” Should Not Be Considered by the Board.....	16

b. Petitioner’s Claims Raised in Exhibit C Would Not Warrant Review, Even if Properly Included in the Petition. ....16

Conclusion .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re BP Cherry Point*,  
12 E.A.D. 209 (EAB 2005).....8

*In re Cape Wind Assocs., LLC*,  
15 E.A.D. 327 (EAB 2011).....7, 10

*In re City of Palmdale*,  
15 E.A.D. 700 (EAB 2012).....9

*Matter of Defend H20 v. Town Board of the Town of East Hampton*,  
CV 15-cv-2349, CV 15-cv-5735, 2015 WL 12564207 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15,  
2015) .....20

*In re Deseret Generation & Transmission Co-Op.*,  
CAA Appeal No. 24-01, slip op. (EAB Sept. 10, 2024).....7

*Enos v. Marsh*,  
616 F. Supp. 32 (D. Haw. 1984).....21

*In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH*,  
8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....13

*In re MPLX*,  
18 E.A.D. 228 (EAB 2020).....7

*In re New England Plating Co.*,  
9 E.A.D. 726 (EAB 2001).....9

*In re Peabody W. Coal Co.*,  
12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005).....20

*In re Russell City Energy Center, LLC*,  
15 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2010).....9

*In re Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc.*,  
15 E.A.D. 470 (EAB 2012).....7, 9, 10

*In re Shell Offshore, Inc.*,  
13 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2007).....9

*Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Fitzsimmons*,  
982 P.2d 1179 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999).....20

<i>In re Sutter Power Plant,</i> 8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999).....	19
<i>In re Three Mountain Power, LLC,</i> 10 E.A.D. 39 (EAB 2001).....	10
<i>In re Tondu Energy Co.,</i> 9 E.A.D. 710 (EAB 2001).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7491 .....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	4, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)(1).....	2, 3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
40 C.F.R. §§ 51.302(a).....	4, 15
40 C.F.R. §§ 51.308 .....	4, 15, 17
40 C.F.R. § 52.21 .....	3, 14
40 C.F.R. § 55.1 .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 55.3(b) .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 55.6(a)(3).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 55.13 .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 55.14 .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.19 .....	7, 8, 16
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290, 33,412 (May 19, 1980) .....	6
88 Fed. Reg. 78650 (Nov. 16, 2023).....	14, 15
Atlantic Shores South, available at <a href="https://www.permits.performance.gov/permitting-project/fast-41-covered-projects/atlantic-shores-south">https://www.permits.performance.gov/permitting-project/fast-41-covered-projects/atlantic-shores-south</a> (last accessed Nov. 1, 2024) .....	6
